cash, (ii) $979.1 million aggregate principal amount of Intelsat Luxembourg’s 7.75% Senior Notes due 2021 (the “2021 Lux Notes”) in exchange
for $538.4 million aggregate principal amount of 2022 ICF Notes and $29.4 million in cash, and (iii) $111.7 million aggregate principal amount of
Intelsat Luxembourg’s 8.125% Senior Notes due 2023 (the “2023 Lux Notes”) in exchange for $61.4 million aggregate principal amount of 2022
ICF Notes and $3.3 million in cash.

•  In January 2017, Intelsat Luxembourg completed an exchange offer whereby it exchanged $403.3 million aggregate principal amount of its 2018
Lux Notes for an equal aggregate principal amount of its newly issued 12.5% Senior Notes due 2024 (the “2024 Lux Notes”). This exchange
consisted of the tender of $377.6 million aggregate principal amount of 2018 Lux Notes held by ICF as a result of the December 2016 ICF
exchange transactions, together with $25 million aggregate principal amount of 2018 Lux Notes the Company repurchased in the fourth quarter of
2015.

3

December 31, 2016 Capital Structure Pro Forma for the Final Results of the Exchange Offer of Certain Intelsat Luxembourg Notes Completed in January
2017

($ in millions)
Intelsat (Luxembourg) S.A.   Maturity

Held by Intelsat
Connect Finance S.A.

U.S. GAAP
Consolidated Amount

6.750% Senior Notes   1-Jun-18   $ —   $ 97
7.750% Senior Notes   1-Jun-21   $ (979)   $ 1,021
8.125% Senior Notes   1-Jun-23   $ (112)   $ 888
12.500% Senior Notes   15-Nov-24   $ (403)   $ 1
Total   $ (1,493)   $ 2,007

Intelsat Connect Finance S.A.
12.500% Senior Notes   1-Apr-22   $ —   $ 732

Intelsat Jackson Holdings S.A.*   Maturity
7.250% Senior Notes   1-Apr-19   $ —   $ 1,500
7.250% Senior Notes   15-Oct-20   $ —   $ 2,200
7.500% Senior Notes   1-Apr-21   $ —   $ 1,150
5.500% Senior Notes   1-Aug-23   $ —   $ 2,000
Total Unsecured   $ 6,850

9.500% Senior Secured Notes   30-Sep-22   $ —   $ 490
8.000% Senior Secured Notes   15-Feb-24   $ —   $ 1,350
Secured Term Loan B-2   30-Jun-19   $ —   $ 3,095
Total Secured   $ 4,935
Total Consolidated   $ (1,493)   $ 14,523

*   All listed debt is guaranteed by Intelsat Jackson’s guarantor subsidiaries.

Recent Developments

Intelsat and WorldVu Satellites Limited (“OneWeb”) announced today that they have entered into a conditional combination agreement, pursuant to and subject
to the terms and conditions of which, OneWeb, the builder of a new Low Earth Orbit (LEO) global communications system will merge with and into Intelsat,
to create a next-generation communications company. In addition, subject to the terms and conditions of a share purchase agreement with Intelsat, SoftBank
Group Corp. (“SoftBank”), which currently owns 43% of the equity of OneWeb, is expected to invest an additional $1.7 billion in newly issued common and

[…]

for $538.4 million aggregate principal amount of 2022 ICF Notes and $29.4 million in cash; and

 •  $111.7 million aggregate principal amount of Intelsat Luxembourg’s 8.125% Senior Notes due 2023 (the “2023 Lux Notes”) in a private
exchange for $61.4 million aggregate principal amount of 2022 ICF Notes and $3.3 million in cash.

 •  In January 2017, Intelsat Luxembourg completed an exchange offer whereby it exchanged $403.3 million aggregate principal amount of its 2018
Lux Notes for an equal aggregate principal amount of its newly issued unsecured 12.5% Senior Notes due 2024 (the “2024 Lux Notes”).

•  This exchange consisted of the tender of $377.6 million aggregate principal amount of 2018 Lux Notes held by ICF as a result of the

December 2016 ICF exchange transactions, together with $25 million aggregate principal amount of 2018 Lux Notes the Company
repurchased in the fourth quarter of 2015.

9

Intelsat S.A.
Quarterly Commentary, 4Q 2016

December 31, 2016 Capital Structure Pro Forma for the Final Results of the Exchange Offer of Certain Intelsat Luxembourg Notes Completed in
January 2017

($ in millions)   Held by Intelsat   U.S. GAAP
Intelsat (Luxembourg) S.A.   Maturity   Connect Finance S.A.   Consolidated Amount
6.750% Senior Notes   1-Jun-18   $ —   $ 97
7.750% Senior Notes   1-Jun-21   $ (979)   $ 1,021
8.125% Senior Notes   1-Jun-23   $ (112)   $ 888
12.500% Senior Notes   15-Nov-24   $ (403)   $ 1
Total   $ (1,493)   $ 2,007

Intelsat Connect Finance S.A.
12.500% Senior Notes   1-Apr-22   $ —   $ 732

Intelsat Jackson Holdings S.A.*   Maturity
7.250% Senior Notes   1-Apr-19   $ —   $ 1,500
7.250% Senior Notes   15-Oct-20   $ —   $ 2,200
7.500% Senior Notes   1-Apr-21   $ —   $ 1,150
5.500% Senior Notes   1-Aug-23   $ —   $ 2,000
Total Unsecured   $ 6,850

9.500% Senior Secured Notes   30-Sep-22   $ —   $ 490
8.000% Senior Secured Notes   15-Feb-24   $ —   $ 1,350
Secured Term Loan B-2   30-Jun-19   $ —   $ 3,095
Total Secured   $ 4,935
Total Consolidated   $ (1,493)   $ 14,523

* All listed debt is guaranteed by Intelsat Jackson’s guarantor subsidiaries.

We continue to look for opportunities to enhance our capital structure through ongoing liability management initiatives.

2017 Outlook & Guidance

Business Environment: Our backlog provides the foundation for our revenue assumptions. Total backlog at December 31, 2016 was $8.7 billion. The backlog
trend reflects the service start of two fully-booked media satellites which occurred in 2016, now converting from backlog to revenue generation, and generally
shorter-term commitments in our network services business.